

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-11854

ROBERT M. DICARLO
Plaintiffs/Appellant
v.

SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. AND WALKER BROOK CROSSING, LLC
Defendants/Third-Party Plaintiffs
v.

PROFESSIONAL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS OF CONNECTICUT, INC.
Third-Party Defendant
And

TWIN CITY INSURANCE COMPANY
Interested Party-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE MASSACHUSETTS
SUPERIOR COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MASSACHUSETTS ACADEMY OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Annette Gonthier Kiely BBO# 201150
President, Massachusetts Academy
of Trial Attorneys
Gonthier Kiely & Associates, P.C.
10 Federal Street, Suite 401
Salem, MA 01970
Telephone (978) 741-4500

J. Michael Conley BBO# 094090
Kenney & Conley, P.C.
100 Grandview Road, Suite 218
Braintree, MA 02184
Telephone (781) 848-9891
Michael@kenneyconley.com

Michael C. Najjar BBO# 366740
Law Office of Albert J. Marcotte
45 Merrimack Street
Lowell, MA 01852
Telephone (978) 458-1229

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 3

ISSUE PRESENTED 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. AS A MATTER OF FIRST IMPRESSION, THE APPEALS COURT HAS PROMULGATED A FAIR, EQUITABLE AND PRACTICAL CONSTRUCTION OF G.L. C. 152, §15 THAT REFLECTS THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE ALLOWING AN EMPLOYEE BOTH TORT AND C. 152 RECOVERIES WHERE APPLICABLE WHILE AVOIDING DOUBLE RECOVERY. 4

A. Curry And DiCarlo Do Not Conflict With This Court's Precedent. 4

B. The Appeals Court's Conclusion That "Sum Recovered" As Used In G.L. c. 152, §15 Applies Only To The Amount Of Third-Party Liability Proceeds Applicable To The Types Of Benefits Payable Under Worker's Compensation, Effectuates The Legislative Intent To Allow An Employee Both Workers' Compensation and Third-Party Tort Damages While Preventing Double Recovery. 7

II. IF RHODE CARRIES THE MEANING ASSIGNED BY THE INSURER, THE CASE WAS INCORRECTLY DECIDED AND SHOULD BE OVERRULLED. 13

CONCLUSION 17

MASS. R. A. P. 16(k) CERTIFICATION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Bishop v. Klein,
380 Mass. 285 (1980) 9

Bongiorno v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
417 Mass. 396 (1994) 7, 12

Bos. Police Patrolmen's Ass'n v. Police Dep't,
446 Mass. 46 (2006) 16

Curry v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
80 Mass.App.Ct. 592 (2011) passim

DiCarlo v. Suffolk Constr. Co.,
86 Mass.App.Ct. 589 (2014) passim

DiMartino v. Quality Indus. Propane, Inc.,
407 Mass. 171 (1990) 10, 11, 12, 14

Diaz v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
364 Mass. 153 (1973) 15

Eisner v. Hertz Corp.,
381 Mass. 127 (1980) 10, 12, 15, 16

Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,
465 Mass. 411, 427-428 (2013) 6

Ferriter v. Daniel O'Connell's Sons Inc.,
381 Mass. 507 (1980) 15

Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health,
440 Mass. 309 (2003) 10

Lane v. Plymouth Rest. Group.,
440 Mass. 469 (2003) 7, 10, 12

Noyes v. Raymond,
28 Mass.App.Ct. 186 (1990) 9

Rhode V. Beacon Sales Co.,
416 Mass. 14 (1993) 6, 7

<i>Richard V. Arsenault,</i> 349 Mass. 521 (1965)	8
<i>Sheehan v. Weaver,</i> 467 Mass. 734 (2014)	13
<i>Stonehill Coll. v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination,</i> 441 Mass. 549 (2004)	13
<i>Town of Dartmouth v. Greater New Bedford Reg'l Voc Tech High Sch. Dist.,</i> 461 Mass. 366 (2012)	6
<i>Vellucci v. Miller,</i> 989 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.R.I. 2013)	8

STATUTES:

G.L. c. 143, §51	14
G.L. c. 152,	passim
G.L. c. 152, §15	passim

OTHER:

<i>Nason, Koziol and Wall,</i> Worker's Compensation §27.12 @ 199 & b, 8,59 (Supp.2014)	2
St. 1971, c. 808, §9	9
St. 1991, c. 398, §39,	11
